Chairman . .

Vice-Chairman

HOUSE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE

. . . - . . -

Ranking Minority Member . . . .

Members:

Staff:

Representative

Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representati&e
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representatiye
Representative
Representative
Representative
Representative

Representative

1985

Joan Adam

Edwin Bideau
Frank Buehler
Stephen Cloud
Arthur Douville
Sandy Duncan
Wanda Fuller
Richard Harper
Ruth Luzzati
Mike O'Neal
Bill Roy

Jack Shriver
Vincent SnoWbarger
George Teagarden
Bob Vancrum

Joan Wagnon
Thomas Walker

Donna Whiteman

Jerry Donaldson, Legislative Research Department

Michael Heim, Legislative Research Department

Mary Ann Torrence, Revisor of Statutes' Office

Mary Hack, Revisor of Statutes' Office

Becca Conrad, Secretary to the Committee

. Representative Joe Knopp
. . . . Representative Bob Wumsch

. . Representative John Solbach



HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

BILL NUMBER

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

HB

HB

HB

HB
HB
HB

HB
HB

HB

HB

HB
HB
HB

HB

HB

HB

2009
2010
2012
2038
2039
2043

2048

2049

2050

2053
2054
2055

2056
2059

2061

2065

2066
2071
2072

2083

2097

2103

Criminal procedure

Criminal procedure release prior to trial
Kansas parentage act

Farm tenancies; termination of tenancy
Amending uniform commercial code

Probate procedure; sale of personal pfoperty

Reintegration of child with family

Mentally retarded

Mentally ill

Mentally ill; transfers
Care of children
Care of children; confidentiality of records and

reports

Care of children; educational decisions

Care of children; care and treatment decisions

Crimes and punishments

State institutions for mentally retarded;
confidentiality of records

Uniform controlled substances act
Prohibiting juveniles from carrying firearms
Concerning crimes and punishments

Child suing parents

Kansas consumer protection act; health spas

Uniform commercial code; security interests

DATE OF HEARING

DISCUSSION
AND ACTION

01229-85
02~05-85

01-29-85
02-06-85

01-22-85
01-30-85

02-04-85
02-07-85

02-04-85
02-07-85

02-04-85
02~-07-85

02-25-85

02-28-85
03-04-85

01-23-85
01-31-85
02-28-85
03-04-85

02-28-85
03-04-85

01-24-85
02-06-85

02-26-85
01-24-85

01-24~85
02-06-85
02-07-85

01-24-85

02-06-85
02-07-85

02-04-85
02-12-85
03-04-85

02-05-85

02-07-85
02-13-85

02-07-85

02-06-85

02-07-85

02-05-85

02-08-85

- 02-11-85

02-11-85

03-05-85

03-06-85

03-05-85

02-07-85

02-07-85

02-11-85

03-05-85

02-06-85

02-11-85



HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

PAGE TWO
‘ DISCUSSION
BILL NUMBER ' DATE OF HEARING  AND ACTION
HB 2104 - Fish and game commission ' 02-14-85 02-21-85
02-20-85
HB 2105 - Sexual exploitation of a child 02-14-85 03-07-85
HB 2120 - Relating to artificial insemination
HB 2121 - Supplementing Kansas consumer protection act; health spas
HB 2157 - Concerning domestic relations; child support orders
HB 2162 - District magistrate judges ‘ 02-18-85
02-20-85
HB 2190 - Domestic relations; change of venue 02-20-85 02-25-85
‘ 02-21-85
HB 2203 - Uniform controlled substances act; sales to minors 02-18-85 02-21-85
02-20-85
HB 2204 -~ Abortion of a viable fetus
HB 2214 - Kansas civil rights commission; disclosure of certain
information
HB 2215 -~ Civil procedure; comparative negligence 02-27-85
03-05-85
HB 2216 - Civil procedure; depositions ' 02-27-85 03-06-85
' 03-05-85
HB 2221 - Concerning appointment of interpreters for deaf
HB 2246 - Powers of conservators
HB 2253 - Making referrals of persons seeking to enforce
child support orders
HB 2260 -~ Jurisdiction of certain law enforcement officers 02-18-85 02-21-85
02-20-85
HB 2261 - Confidentiality of certain statements filed with 02-20-85 02-25-85
Secretary of State 02-21-85
HB 2262 - Custody of children in need of care and children of 02-21-85 02-25-85
parties to domestic relations actions
HB 2272 - Amending small claims procedures act; enforcement of 02-25-85 03-06-85
judgments 03-05-85
HB 2289 - Crime of unlawful use of weapons
HB 2296 - Liens on real property; warning statements; penalties 03-04-85
for violations 04-01-85
HB 2314 - Crimes and punishments; mandatory sentences for 03-05-85 03-07-85
certain crimes
HB 2321 - Relating to penalties for certain crimes
HB 2326 - Providing for victim impact statements prior to sentencing
HB 2327 - Amending the Kansas uniform gifts to minors act
HB 2340 - Relating to the crime of promoting obscenity 02-26-85

HB 2351 - Relating to change of judge



HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

PAGE THREE
DISCUSSION
BILL NUMBER DATE OF HEARING  AND ACTION
HB 2366 Courts; certain records
HB 2367 Concerning worthless checks 02-25-85
HB 2377 - Providing for admissibility of certain prerecorded
statements and testimony
HB 2381 Kansas tort claims act; excluding certain persons from
the definition of employee 02-27-85
HB 2404 Relating to the crime of promoting obscenity harmful 02-26-85 03-05-85
to minors
HB 2409 Kansas tort claims act; certain exceptions to liability
HB 2440 - Relating to giving a worthless check 02-25-85
HB 2441 Disclosure of information/news media or press in
gathering of information
HB 2442 - Relating to pleas of guilty or nolo contendere 03-06-85 03-08-85
HB 2443 - Licensure and regulation of certain transient merchants 02-28-85 03~05-85
: 03-04-85
HB 2444 - Probate procedure
HB 2445 Providing for discovery depositions in criminal cases 02-26-85
03-06-85
HB 2446 Domestic relations; relating to attorney fees and
expenses
HB 2452 Concerning the crime of theft 02-25-85 02-28-85
HB 2453 Unsworn declarations; permitting such under penalty
of perjury
HB 2454 Criminal procedure; relating to preliminary examinations 02-26-85 03-07-85
03-06-85
HB 2455 - Relating to service of process by mail 03-06-85 03-07-85
HB 2457 Bifurcated trials in actions where punitive damages
are claimed
HB 2458 - Wrongful death actions; admissibility of evidence to
prove mitigation
HB 2459 Concerning interest on judgments
HB 2475 - Uniform marital property act
HB 2494 Real property; relating to certain liens 03-04-85
03-06-85
HB 2507 Unlawful use of weapons
HB 2517 Compulsory school attendance; reports of noncompliance 03-07-85 03-08-85
HB 2518 Kansas juvenile offenders code; dispositional alternatives
HB 2519 - Administrative procedures of certain state agencies 03-05-85 03-08-85
HB 2520 - Kansas juvenile offenders code; prohibiting certain acts
HB 2521 Real property, certain mortgages and deeds for trust 03-07-85 03-08-85
HB 2522 - Civil procedure; certain exemptions from process 03-05-85 03-07-85

03-06-85



HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

PAGE FQOUR
DISCUSSION
BILL NUMBER ' DATE OF HEARING  AND ACTION
HB 2530 - Amending the open records act; concerning certain
exemptions
HB 2531 - Concerning civil procedure; relating to proceedings
in aid of execution
SENATE BILLS
SB 2 - Prohibiting detention in adult jails; providing 04-01-85
exceptions
SB 24 - Establishment of district magistrate and associate 03-18-85 03-19-85
district judge positions
SB 33 - Concerning reporting of suspected child abuse 03-18-85 03-21-85
03-19-85
SB 34 - Corporate fiduciaries 03-19-85 03-20-85
SB 37 - Relating to subpoena of certain records , 03-20-85 04-01-85
03-28-85
SB 38 - Relating to change of judge 03-20-85 04-02-85
04-01-85
SB 40 - Procedures for informal administration of estates 03-19-85 03-28-85
03-28-85
SB 44 - Concerning theft; providing certain civil remedies
thereof
SB 51 - Orders for child support or maintenance 03-25-85 04-03-85
03-28-85
04-01-85
SB 63 - Relating to payment of attorney fees in civil rights 03-20-85 03-21-85
actions
SB 64 - Presentence investigations 03-21-85 03-22-85
SB 65 ~ Relating to terms of certain judges 03-18-85
SB 69 - Concerning adoptions; relating to procedures therefor 03-19-85 03-20-85
SB 71 - Interstate compact on adoption and medical assistance 03-19-85 03-20-85
SB 72 - Mandatory reporting of incidents of abuse or neglect 04-01-85 04-02-85
of residents of certain facilities
SB 82 - Vesting of title to abandoned property belonging to 03-18-85 03-19-85
any Assembly of God Church
SB 103 - Relating to juveniles; concerning certain records
relating thereto
SB 108 - Concerning docket fees; relating to the amount and 03-20-85
disposition thereof
SB 109 - Kansas uniform transfers to minors act 03-20-85 03-21-85
SB 110 - Medical malpractice liability actions 03-25-85 04-02-85
03~26-85
03-27-85
03-28-85

SB 116 =~ Concerning civil procedure; service of process



HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

PAGE FIVE
DISCUSSION
BILL NUMBER ' DATE OF HEARING  AND ACTION
SB 153 - Relating to qualificatioms of juétices and judges 03-18-85 03-29-85
03-28-85
SB 167 - Providing for admissibility of certain prerecorded 03-25-85 03-26-85
statements and televised testimony
SB 222 -~ Reopening of estates for certain purposes 03-19-85 03-20-85
SB 252 - Relating to adoption; concerning certain fees, . 04-01-85 04-02-85
compensation and expenses
SB 261 - Stipulations for attorney fees in certain instruments 03-20-85 04-02-85
04-01-85
SB 264 - Fiduciaries; powers with regard to certain investments 03-19-85 03-20-85
SB 265 - Kansas code for care of children; authorizing the
appointment of specific advocates
SB 267 — Medical malpractice actions; requiring submission to 04-01-85 04-02-85

State Board of Healing Arts

SB 282 - Relating to sentencing and parole . 03-21-85 03-22-85



HQU JUDICIARY COMMITT.. . ATTENDANCE RECOhw

E - Excused L - Abs ank, - Present

LI 144
=
M
ony

-\
BN
]
;
+
H
t

e Y
Name & lat. 5‘7&?21 23124 3013/ (2 | 131 /¢ /g1/7 |20

,R
A
"
~

RO .

,mn}:_q
R

Adam, Joan

Bideau, Edwin

T
+
b
]
I
i
T
i
;
H
i
T

Buehler, Frank! ' E

Cloud, Stepheni

RIS SR W

Douville, Arthuyr |E E I E E E E

Duncan, Sandy . E E E E E|E E |E

Fuller, Wanda 7[ E | E E E

1 ! A

Harper, Richard

e e EE SRS G S

Knopp, Joe ' E

Luzzati, Ruth _ E

O'Neal, Mike

[USURE URNURNUOU SN (—

i

!

Roy, Bill !

ochriver, Jack :
i

e e e e P SECEE—

Snowbarger, V.

SN I SR r RN S IR SR S

Solbach, John | E

Teagarden, Geo. E E

e e e e e e e b o ] pm o e e e -

Vancrum, Bob E E

p——— — - —_ —— e

Wagnon, Joan E

T B T T

Walker, Thomas

Whiteman, Donng E

Wunsch, Bob




HQU JUDICIARY COMMIT B e ATTENDANCE RECORw

E_ - Excused b - Abient Blank - Present

0. A ek =T 1T -1~ e I gl
Name & lato 231260120128 4| 5| L 2512612725128 | 1

g
>3
%’5
o
i()
o

Adam, Joan E |E ! i E E

[ S SN R

Bideau, Edwin

Buehler, Frank

—_— e e 3

Cloud, Stephenj A E

Douville, Arthur E E | E

Duncan, Sandy | g ; E

Fuller, wWanda 1 E E E |E

| T

Harper, Richard E E |E E

Knopp, Joe E

- — 4 —

Luzzati, Ruth |g o E E |E £

— _ Jiﬁkm
O'Neal, Mike

e

oshriver, .Jack E E E

e ——— s L S

Snowbarger, V. E

—— g e e D I s e e — e

Solbach, John E |

B e R e e e e

Teagarden, Geo. g E E E

e e —+—-— P EUUowiY WS S — e e -+ -

Vancrum, Bob

e ———s B e S - 4

Wagnon, Joan

Walker, Thomas

Whiteman, Donna E E

Wunsch, Bob E E




