HOUSE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE

1985

Chairman			Representative	Joe Knopp
Vice-Chairman			Representative	Bob Wunsch
Ranking Minority Me	ember	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Representative	John Solbach
Members:				
	Representative	Joan Adam		
	Representative	Edwin Bideau		
, m	Representative	Frank Buehler		
	Representative	Stephen Cloud		
	Representative	Arthur Douville	•	
	Representative	Sandy Duncan	•	
	Representative	Wanda Fuller		
	Representative	Richard Harper		
	Representative	Ruth Luzzati		
	Representative	Mike O'Neal		
	Representative	Bill Roy		
	Representative	Jack Shriver		
	Representative	Vincent Snowbarger		
	Representative	George Teagarden		
	Representative	- ·		
	Representative			
	-			
	Representative			
	Representative	Donna Whiteman		

Staff: Jerry Donaldson, Legislative Research Department
Michael Heim, Legislative Research Department
Mary Ann Torrence, Revisor of Statutes' Office
Mary Hack, Revisor of Statutes' Office
Becca Conrad, Secretary to the Committee

HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

BILL NUMBER	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
HB 2009 - Criminal procedure	01-29-85 02-05-85	02-06-85
HB 2010 - Criminal procedure release prior to trial	01-29-85 02-06-85	02-07-85
HB 2012 - Kansas parentage act	01-22-85 01-30-85	02-05-85
HB 2038 - Farm tenancies; termination of tenancy	02-04-85 02-07-85	02-08-85
HB 2039 - Amending uniform commercial code	02-04-85 02-07-85	02-11-85
HB 2043 - Probate procedure; sale of personal property	02-04-85 02-07-85	02-11-85
HB 2048 - Reintegration of child with family	02-25-85	
HB 2049 - Mentally retarded	02-28-85 03-04-85	03-05-85
HB 2050 - Mentally ill	01-23-85 01-31-85 02-28-85 03-04-85	03-06-85
HB 2053 - Mentally ill; transfers	02-28-85 03-04-85	03-05-85
HB 2054 - Care of children	01-24-85 02-06-85	02-07-85
HB 2055 - Care of children; confidentiality of records and reports	02-26-85 01-24-85	02-07-85
HB 2056 - Care of children; educational decisions	01-24-85 02-06-85 02-07-85	
HB 2059 - Care of children; care and treatment decisions	01-24-85 02-06-85 02-07-85	02-11-85
HB 2061 - Crimes and punishments		
HB 2065 - State institutions for mentally retarded; confidentiality of records	02-04-85 02-12-85 03-04-85	03-05-85
HB 2066 - Uniform controlled substances act	02-05-85	02-06-85
HB 2071 - Prohibiting juveniles from carrying firearms		
HB 2072 - Concerning crimes and punishments		
HB 2083 - Child suing parents	02-07-85 02-13-85	
HB 2097 - Kansas consumer protection act; health spas		
HB 2103 - Uniform commercial code; security interests	02-07-85	02-11-85

HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX PAGE TWO

	DATE OF HEADING	DISCUSSION
BILL NUMBER	DATE OF HEARING	AND ACTION
HB 2104 - Fish and game commission	02-14-85 02-20-85	02-21-85
HB 2105 - Sexual exploitation of a child	02-14-85	03-07-85
HB 2120 - Relating to artificial insemination		
HB 2121 - Supplementing Kansas consumer protection act; health spa	s	
HB 2157 - Concerning domestic relations; child support orders		
HB 2162 - District magistrate judges	02-18-85 02-20-85	
HB 2190 - Domestic relations; change of venue	02-20-85 02-21-85	02-25-85
HB 2203 - Uniform controlled substances act; sales to minors	02-18-85 02-20-85	02-21-85
HB 2204 - Abortion of a viable fetus		
HB 2214 - Kansas civil rights commission; disclosure of certain information		
HB 2215 - Civil procedure; comparative negligence	02-27-85 03-05-85	
HB 2216 - Civil procedure; depositions	02-27-85 03-05-85	03-06-85
HB 2221 - Concerning appointment of interpreters for deaf		
HB 2246 - Powers of conservators		
HB 2253 - Making referrals of persons seeking to enforce child support orders		
HB 2260 - Jurisdiction of certain law enforcement officers	02-18-85 02-20-85	02-21-85
HB 2261 - Confidentiality of certain statements filed with Secretary of State	02-20-85 02-21-85	02-25-85
HB 2262 - Custody of children in need of care and children of parties to domestic relations actions	02-21-85	02-25-85
HB 2272 - Amending small claims procedures act; enforcement of judgments	02-25-85 03-05-85	03-06-85
HB 2289 - Crime of unlawful use of weapons		
HB 2296 - Liens on real property; warning statements; penalties for violations	03-04-85 04-01-85	
HB 2314 - Crimes and punishments; mandatory sentences for certain crimes	03-05-85	03-07-85
HB 2321 - Relating to penalties for certain crimes		
HB 2326 - Providing for victim impact statements prior to sentenci	ng	
HB 2327 - Amending the Kansas uniform gifts to minors act		
HB 2340 - Relating to the crime of promoting obscenity	02-26-85	
HB 2351 - Relating to change of judge		

HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX PAGE THREE

BILL NUMBER	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
HB 2366 - Courts; certain records		
HB 2367 - Concerning worthless checks	02-25-85	
HB 2377 - Providing for admissibility of certain prerecorded statements and testimony		
HB 2381 - Kansas tort claims act; excluding certain persons from the definition of employee	02-27-85	
HB 2404 - Relating to the crime of promoting obscenity harmful to minors	02-26-85	03-05-85
HB 2409 - Kansas tort claims act; certain exceptions to liability		
HB 2440 - Relating to giving a worthless check	02-25-85	•
HB 2441 - Disclosure of information/news media or press in gathering of information		
HB 2442 - Relating to pleas of guilty or nolo contendere	03-06-85	03-08-85
HB 2443 - Licensure and regulation of certain transient merchants	02-28-85 03-04-85	03-05-85
HB 2444 - Probate procedure		
HB 2445 - Providing for discovery depositions in criminal cases	02-26-85 03-06-85	
HB 2446 - Domestic relations; relating to attorney fees and expenses		
HB 2452 - Concerning the crime of theft	02-25-85	02-28-85
HB 2453 - Unsworn declarations; permitting such under penalty of perjury		
HB 2454 - Criminal procedure; relating to preliminary examinations	02-26-85 03-06-85	03-07-85
HB 2455 - Relating to service of process by mail	03-06-85	03-07-85
HB 2457 - Bifurcated trials in actions where punitive damages are claimed		
HB 2458 - Wrongful death actions; admissibility of evidence to prove mitigation		
HB 2459 - Concerning interest on judgments		
HB 2475 - Uniform marital property act		
HB 2494 - Real property; relating to certain liens	03 - 04-85 03-06-85	
HB 2507 - Unlawful use of weapons		
HB 2517 - Compulsory school attendance; reports of noncompliance	03-07-85	03-08-85
HB 2518 - Kansas juvenile offenders code; dispositional alternative	es	
HB 2519 - Administrative procedures of certain state agencies	03-05-85	03-08-85
HB 2520 - Kansas juvenile offenders code; prohibiting certain acts		
HB 2521 - Real property, certain mortgages and deeds for trust	03-07-85	03-08-85
HB 2522 - Civil procedure; certain exemptions from process	03-05-85 03-06-85	03-07-85

HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX PAGE FOUR

BILL N	UMBER	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
НВ 253	0 - Amending the open records act; concerning certain exemptions		
НВ 253	1 - Concerning civil procedure; relating to proceedings in aid of execution		
	SENATE BILLS	·	
SB 2	- Prohibiting detention in adult jails; providing exceptions	04-01-85	
SB 24	 Establishment of district magistrate and associate district judge positions 	03-18-85	03-19-85
SB 33	- Concerning reporting of suspected child abuse	03-18-85 03-19-85	03-21-85
SB 34	- Corporate fiduciaries	03-19-85	03-20-85
SB 37	- Relating to subpoena of certain records	03-20-85 03-28-85	04-01-85
SB 38	- Relating to change of judge	03-20-85 04-01-85	04-02-85
SB 40	- Procedures for informal administration of estates	03-19-85 03-28-85	03-28-85
SB 44	- Concerning theft; providing certain civil remedies thereof		
SB 51	- Orders for child support or maintenance	03-25-85 03-28-85 04-01-85	04-03-85
SB 63	- Relating to payment of attorney fees in civil rights actions	03-20-85	03-21-85
SB 64	- Presentence investigations	03-21-85	03-22-85
SB 65	- Relating to terms of certain judges	03-18-85	
SB 69	- Concerning adoptions; relating to procedures therefor	03-19-85	03-20-85
SB 71	- Interstate compact on adoption and medical assistance	03-19-85	03-20-85
SB 72	 Mandatory reporting of incidents of abuse or neglect of residents of certain facilities 	04-01-85	04-02-85
SB 82	- Vesting of title to abandoned property belonging to any Assembly of God Church	03-18-85	03-19-85
SB 103	- Relating to juveniles; concerning certain records relating thereto		
SB 108	- Concerning docket fees; relating to the amount and disposition thereof	03-20-85	
SB 109	- Kansas uniform transfers to minors act	03-20-85	03-21-85
SB 110	- Medical malpractice liability actions	03-25-85 03-26-85 03-27-85 03-28-85	04-02-85
SB 116	- Concerning civil procedure; service of process		

HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX PAGE FIVE

BILL NUMBER	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
SB 153 - Relating to qualifications of justices and judges	03-18-85 03-28-85	03-29-85
SB 167 - Providing for admissibility of certain prerecorded statements and televised testimony	03-25-85	03-26-85
SB 222 - Reopening of estates for certain purposes	03-19-85	03-20-85
SB 252 - Relating to adoption; concerning certain fees, compensation and expenses	04-01-85	04-02-85
SB 261 - Stipulations for attorney fees in certain instrument	ts 03-20-85 04-01-85	04-02-85
SB 264 - Fiduciaries; powers with regard to certain investmen		03-20-85
SB 265 - Kansas code for care of children; authorizing the appointment of specific advocates		
SB 267 - Medical malpractice actions; requiring submission to State Board of Healing Arts	o 04-01-85	04-02-85
SB 282 - Relating to sentencing and parole	03-21-85	03-22-85

E - E:	хсц	 -	1	,	,		<u> </u>	<u>AŁ</u>	<u>en</u>	ţ.			, в:	lank		Pres	ent		
Name & Late		JZW.	22	23	24	29	į	i	16.6		6	7			14				2/
Adam, Joan							Е					E			E				
											<u> </u>	† -			: '				
Bideau, Edwin							-		 	 	<u> </u>		 		E		<u> </u>		1
Buehler, Frank		·							 	 		E			-				 +
Cloud, Stephen					E				E				E					-	1
Douville, Arthu	r	Е				E		E		 	E		E E	 		E			
Duncan, Sandy			E		E				E			E	E	Е	E	E			1
Fuller, Wanda									E	E	E		E		 	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
Harper, Richard							-												
Knopp, Joe																			1
Luzzati, Ruth					E												<u>E</u>		+
O'Neal, Mike																			
Roy, Bill																			i
shriver, Jack													E						
Snowbarger, V.																			
Solbach, John		+		+							Е								
Teagarden, Geo.	1										1			E					
Vancrum, Bob	†		E	+					E					E			E.		
Wagnon, Joan				E	 														 ;
Walker, Thomas																			
Whiteman, Donna														Е			İ		
Wunsch, Bob																			Е
								ĺ											
									İ										
	_																		
	-+	+		+	+			+			+	+		+	+	+			

E - 1							<i>F.</i>	- <u> </u>	<u>s en</u>	t			В]	Lank	. – :	Pres	ent		
Name & Date	Feb.	26	27	28	March 4	5	6	7	18	T	20	21				Hoon		April	
Adam, Joan	E	Е						E	E	 `	20_		~-2	120	-	1~	23		
										 	 				·.	1			
Bideau, Edwin							~	-	 	 									
Buehler, Frank									 		E			 					
Cloud, Stephen								E			Б								
Douville, Arth	ar		E						E	Е							 		
Duncan, Sandy	E		Е				E		Е					E	E				 -
Fuller, Wanda			Е			E	E	E	::										
Harper, Richard	1	Е											E	E		Е			
Knopp, Joe								E											
Luzzati, Ruth	Е		E			E			E				E	E				E	
O'Neal, Mike									_E										
Roy, Bill	Е			Е	:					Е									,,
shriver, Jack			E	E					Е										
Snowbarger, V.												Е							
Solbach, John	E			-													·		
Teagarden, Geo.	Е		Е		Е				E										
Vancrum, Bob																			
Wagnon, Joan																			
Walker, Thomas								(!
Whiteman, Donna	Е		E								1								
Wunsch, Bob	E	Е																	